Sueur

COUNTY

LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVE.
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 56057
(507) 357-8538

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD

DATE: JANUARY 21, 2016

TIME: 3:00 PM

PLACE: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BUILDING, 515 SOUTH MAPLE AVE, LE CENTER, MN
PURPOSE: To hear testimony from interested parties and consider Variance Applications as provided by the Zoning

Ordinance of Le Sueur County as described below:

ITEM #1 Le Sueur County Board of Adjustment Notice of Public Hearing
ITEM #2 Board of Adjustment Agenda

ITEM #3 Seppmann/Frankenberry Packet

ITEM #4 Borchardt Packet

ITEM #5 Approved 01-21-16 Meeting Minutes

INFORMATION AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT IN ORDER FOR THE APPLICATION TO BE HEARD.

ONSITE VISIT WILL BE MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT January 21, 2016.

KATHY BROCKWAY, LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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MICHELLE R. METTLER, ASSISTANT PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, January 21, 2016
Regular Session

Item 1

Le Sueur County Board of Adjustment Notice of Public Hearing

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVE.
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 56057
(507) 357-8538

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD

DATE: JANUARY 21, 2016

TIME: 3:00 PM

PLACE: Le Sueur County Environmental Services, 515 South Maple Ave, Le Center, MN.

PURPOSE: To hear testimony from interested parties and consider Variance and Appeal Applications, as provided by the

Zoning Ordinance of Le Sueur County, as described below.

Applications are available for review at the Environmental Services Building during normal business hours
and on the website on or after JANUARY 12, 2016.

ITEM #1: JADD SEPPMANN & SONS, MANKATO, MN, (APPLICANT); DON FRANKENBERRY,
MADISON LAKE, MN, (OWNER): Request that the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning
Ordinance to allow the applicant to install a holding tank 1 foot from the dwelling, 8 feet from the property line, 45
feet from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) in a Recreational Residential “RR” District, on a Recreational
Development Lake, Lake Jefferson. Property is located at Lot 14, Indian Meadows Subdivision, Section 2,
Washington Township. VARIANCE IS FOR DWELLING, PROPERTY LINE, AND OHWL SETBACKS.

ITEM #2: DORIS BORCHARDT, CLEVELAND, MN, (APPLICANT/OWNER): Request that the
County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the applicant to install a septic tank 4
feet from the dwelling, 64 feet from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL), and 9 feet from the south property
line; construct a septic drainfield 14 feet from the attached garage, 17 feet from the dwelling, 53 feet from the
OHWL, and 16 feet from the neighbor’s deck in a Recreational Residential “RR” District, on a Recreational
Development “RD” lake, Lake Jefferson. Property is located at Lot 15 & 16, Cape Horn Subdivision, Section 1,
Cleveland Township. VARIANCE IS FOR DWELLING, PROPERTY LINE, OHWL SETBACKS.

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT IN ORDER FOR THE APPLICATION TO BE HEARD.
ONSITE VISIT WILL BE MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT January 21, 2016

KATHY BROCKWAY, LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
MICHELLE R. METTLER, ASSISTANT PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, January 21, 2016
Regular Session

Item 1

Board of Adjustment Agenda

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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LE SUEUR COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Le Sueur County Environmental Services, 515 South Maple Ave, Le Center, MN.

MEETING AGENDA

Meeting Date:  January 21, 2016
Meeting Time: 3:00 pm

Onsite Date: January 21, 2016
Onsite Time: 1:30 pm

ITEM #1: Seppmann/Frankenberry

ITEM #2: Borchardt
Discussion Items: Minutes

ADJOURN

Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedure: The Chairman calls the meeting to order,
then calls the item to be heard and asks the Applicant or representative present to come to
the podium to answer any questions or present any comments. The Chairman opens the
meeting to the public. Each speaker comes to the podium and states their name for the
record prior to making a statement or posing a question. All questions or comments are
to be directed to_the board, not the applicant. After the public comments the Board of
Adjustment publicly discusses the information and reviews the findings before making a
motion. All meetings are recorded.
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, January 21, 2016
Regular Session

Item 1

Seppmann/Frankenberry Packet

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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VARIANCE STAFF REPORT

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT: Jadd Seppmann & Sons
OWNER: Don Frankenberry
911 ADDRESS: 26880 Sioux Trail, Madison Lake MN
VARIANCE REQUEST: To allow the applicant to install a holding tank 1 foot from the dwelling, 8 feet from the
property line, and 45 feet from the OHWL.
VARIANCE NUMBER; 15240
PARCEL NUMBER: 13.490.0120
SITE INFORMATION
LOCATION: Lot 14, Indian Meadows Subdivision, Section 2, Washington Township
ZONING & PURPOSE: Recreational Residential

The intent of the Recreational Residential (RR) District is to preserve areas which have natural characteristics suitable for both
passive and active recreational usage. Also, it is the intent of this district to manage areas suitable for residential development of
varying types, including permanent and seasonal housing. Some non-residential uses with minimal impacts on residential uses are
allowed if properly managed under conditional use procedures,

GENERAL SITE

DESCRIPTION: Shoreland, residential

ACCESS: Existing access off Sioux Trail

LAKE: Jefferson, Recreational Development lake

Recreational Development Lake - Lakes that usually have between sixty (60) and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per
mile of shoreline, between three (3) and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreline, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.

RFPE: NA.

| ATTACHMENTS |

Application, Written Detail of Request, Survey, Surveyor Certification, Aerial photo, Findings of Fact,

| STAFF FINDINGS |

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Septic tank to structure: 1 foot 10 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.1.b. 17-9
b. Septic tank to property line: 8 feet 10 feet Section 17 Subdiv. 4.D.2. 17-9
¢. Septic tank to OHWL: 45 feet 78 feet Section 17, Subdiv.. 4.D.5.b.3. 17-9

2.  Refer to DNR Guidance Letters:

a. The Role of the Variances in Shoreland Management Ordinances pe. 9

Page 1 of 2
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b. Non-conforming Lots of Record in Shoreland Areas pg. 19
3. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls and
are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
4. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official controls will result in a practical difficulty.
5. Ttisthe responSibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

6. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the findings of fact.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The following shall be considered at the hearing:
a.  There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b.  The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner.

¢. Consider sewage treatment and water supply capabilities or constraints of the lot and shall deny the variance if adequate
facilities cannot be provided.

CONDITIONS

1. Ingranting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure
substantially the objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted.

2. Conditions must be directly related to and bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

3. Ifapproved, construction must be completed prior to the Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

4. If approved, a zoning permit must be purchased prior to starting construction, Section 26.

5. Extension must be requested 30 days prior to Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

Page 2 of 2
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' VARIANCE
_ FINDINGS OF FACT

Name of Applicant; Jadd Seppmann & Sons Variance # 15240

Variance Request: To allow the applicant to install a holding tank 1' from the single family dwelling, 8 from the property lina
and 45' from the ordinary high water level.

A.  No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the
subject property is located.

B. Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are herehy certified to be
the Findings of Fact of the Board of Adjustment,

C. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will result in a practical
difficulty.

D. Itis the responsibility of the applicant / landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

E. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria.

Y N 1. Does the property owner propese to use the property in reasonable manner?
JM JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| D D D D

Y N 2. Isthe alleged practical difficulty unique to the property?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain l_l D D D D

Y N 3. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone other
than the applicant / landowner? JM JW JD CH FC

Explain r-l D D D D

Y N 4 Wil the issuance of the Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

Jm JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

Y N 3. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than econemic considerations?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| D D D D

F.  Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls.

Y N 6. |Isthe Variance consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goal and objectives in
the Ordinance?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain r—l D D D D

Y N 7. Isthe Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

G IF ALL THE ANSWERS ARE " YES", THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET.

{ _) APPROVED (_ _______? DENIED
CONDITIONS: ) o o s - S
Applicant response to conditions: Agree( ) Disagree { )
Reasons: ) L ~ ) ) ~ ~ ~
Board of Adjustment Chairman S Date o T
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Le Sueur County  [JFO=IVE
jganance Application 1 By

Appllcant BY:
Name CL —Cieﬂannr\ ¢ Sons
MailingAddress Iswoy3  Cetde Hwy &5
City  Man Pafe State___Ma_’ Zip _ s 600l
Phone # _J6)~ (a5~ Y706 Phone #
Il.  Land Owner (s), if diff rentf om above:
Name _Oon Fran erry s
Property Address 9?0380 Coux  Tragl
City_Madisen Lare State /M A Zip S 063

Phone# /-$07-(Tlb- 3545 Phone #
Ill. Parcel Information: 0 7.0 ﬁg_
Parcel Number !3,‘/70..4#’6 Parcel Acreage

Legal Description-Full legal description must be attached (not from tax
statement)

i ’I
IV. Variance Request: - Ly p
[afe I Lro'm dect‘ Y -Fwan _ude vd
pro,ﬂer‘f\ll [tne '

V. Township Notification: Township must be notified of proposed request prior to

application.
Waskmq'}om Township notified on q-18-15
(Township'Name) (Date)

Board Member Gr‘{’q oty Da UISregardlng the proposed request.
. Y(Narhe)
VI. Quantities and Submittal Formats:
a. One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5” x 11" in
size,

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner no later than 12
P.M. on the date of application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f.  All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or
the application will not be accepted.

g. Applications will not be accepted by mail.
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VIl. Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but not limited to the following:

e North point o Lakes e Existing structures (within and adjacent t j

o Setbacks ® Rivers e Proposed Structures C?E 'VE
e Property lines ¢ Wetlands ¢ Lot Dimensions

e Road Right-Of-Way e Streams * Septic System SEP 7 B 2015

e Easements ¢ Ponds o Well

e Access

e Impervious Surface -- ltemized current & proposed with total percentages (If in Shorelﬁr‘f!} e
e Location of significant trees to be removed (If in Shoreland)

¢ Note how disturbed areas will be restored (If in Shoreland)

¢ Landscape, screening and buffering (If applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be
tabled.

VIIl. Attachments shall include but not limited to:

[] a. Site Plan-survey [] e. Floor plans and/or blue prints (For structures)
[] b. Full legal description [ 1f. Septic System Compliance Inspection

[Jc. Access approval [] g. Erosion control plan

[ d. Surveyor Certification [] h. Written Detail of Variance

IX. Fee: Must be paid at the time of application.

Variance: $ 600 After-The-Fact meeting fees are doubled.
Filing Fee: $ 46

Additional Fees:

Special Meeting: $1,200

After-The-Fact Penalty: $1,500 OR 10% of the improvement, whichever is greater.

X. Procedure:

The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Variance at a regularly
scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting.

The Board of Adjustment has the authority to determine Variance approval or denial.

The Planning & Zoning Administrator shall notify the applicant and/or landowner in writing of the
Board of Adjustment decision.

A zoning permit is required prior to starting construction; however zoning permits will not be
available the day of the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Xl. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the official controls and are consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control
will result in a practical difficulty.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a
practical difficulty exists.

A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the
following criteria:

.
Le Sueur County Regular Session - 1/21/2016 Page 12/ 32



1. Describe how the Variance request is reasonable compared to the ordinance requirements
being varied from. .
up date Aolding +Qn/( « _can hot m42+
Sot  hback reguirehenids
v

IVE

2. What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance Wi tBEp 28 2015
Zoning Ordinance that will result in a 5ract|cal difficulty?

lets are 4o Smal BY:

3. Describe how the unique circumstances causing the practical difficulty were created by
someone other than the applicant/landowner.
need 4o be 56 Lrom well -
Coupnty r2aucred ujgjq-}e_
7 v

4.  How will the request mamtaln the essential character of the Jocaiy'?
nﬁhrna will ehange -
SmallV Cabi n ¥ ‘

ave

6. Does the alleged practical/?}ifﬁculty involve more than economic considerations?
L)

6. Is the request consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goals
and objectives in the Ordinance? . .
ceptec  up fﬁdc{ﬁ « _pan  6alN ingctall 4 o/almg
! ~+a A k’: !

7. Describe how the request is consistent with the Comprehenswe Land Use Plan.
up gradm? _C‘.e'ﬂ‘l‘ <~ Lount xl H‘ga(re

8.  Describe the properties current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water
capabilities.

has water h)e[/ IA_Qofhar o'P /o+ Aa-f

enk,i reom For  holding +an

9.  Explain why this request is the mlnlmjn varlance amo nt to afford relief. 7&
A are. to ¢ Agt;/ o' é ; - _i-Aa* }?]rcf—
heldy/ +an tpowat Q Q ~ _hoT ehrsug roeom
o Pireen propert/ Jhe ¢ qabon of dec i

2
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Xll. Signatures:

I hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting
data are tru carrect to the best of my knowledge.

F-1E~15~

plicant sajnat Date

! hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting

are fru and tt th best ofr@mow!edge
§g%§ Z/‘L@vz/’ //“( ) g-a28 15

Land Owner signature Date

OFFICE USE ONLY
Date recewed(-‘\ fas Present Zoning Classification "2 J/L’ Feedlotwithin 500" 1000° N
Meeting datﬁ Lake Classification __ VZ'D Erosion Control Plan Y N
%{ 60 Day | | 9 ‘(:) Lake :S ,(_/l { €4 AN Weater caurses Y N

FEMA Panel # 10 76C0 /0 Fiaod Zone Y cutsd Bluff Y N
/E’Qv'eyor Certificate O Ordinance /Bﬁpﬁc @DES@
| /ﬂﬁe‘ Plan -survey [ Access approval ,/Elge‘ 3 Lﬁ ! Q ATF [ SPEC MTG
_BFuil legal £ Blue Prints O Other

[ Application complete ﬂ«\Nﬁrt’é’n'ﬁEmil of Var

O :
)4. Packeon i ‘ \zgj A i g
Planning & Zoning Department Signar.ma Date Permit #

04-15-13

| | .
;f oockochad (0 ~¢,\a,L] A
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September 28, 2015

To whom it may concern:

t am needing to file for a variance for a replacement of my holding tank. LeSueur County had requested
a Compliance Inspection. The Compliance failed my holding tank so | am replacing my holding tank and
a variance is needed because | do not meet all the set backs.

T:awkvou @/ %(@ 7 zd//j

Urasdsili /mfd/tzﬂz&wtj,
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T __5 ] i ECEIVE
& @gg%{% SEP 2 9 2015
2 5 aibig "t
§ REELN I Ne=S
o
® W % .
Vo' %
¥ E 5 8 E B
3185 B
igsf 5
LEGEND 2550 5 [
[0\ | Bz 2lie 9
@ .. .. INDICATES FOUND &
IRON MONUMENT
.. .. INDICATES 1/2" DIA. 18" = L
© LONG SOUE fon MONUMENT %5 9
SET WITH PLASTIC CAP NEET 0
MARKED PRAIRIE, LS 41820 FES ZX<
§ - ... SEPTIC CORNER FLAG PLACED BY '&EDE_'M%S o,
JADD SEPPMANN & SONS Emg2§5§‘§§% &
< AN e
Ve = =00 > N
GZ %056 J
4 Oémﬂ'% we Wl o
. SP35ES =
30 0 30 U N
—_noad<nk- O
SCALE IN FEET YT
A
9 Lr',g 0
>l & '_<|\l':
, s Zl8 £ =%
Area Computation N2bs . |z,59S
Total Property Area 6474 SqfT Bu|ld|ng Setback o o X = §§§ ng’g 3
(25% Impervious Coverage Allowed) 10" Side Setback Emstmg Legol Descnp’uon QL:__) E g%t’ %Q;g i'j
6474 x 25%= 1618.5 SqFt 65' Front Setback Recorded Deed Doc. NO 268572 Note: S w 3% §§ “’gl 8
Cisting | s Surf 100" Rear from OHWL _ Proposed Septic Holding Tank will |4 i518=08 2 E83S
xisting Impervious Surface Lot 14, INDIAN MEADOWS, being be restored to design standards < z|gd3" %ég‘ 8
House: 676 SqFt  \ote Building setback are not  Part and portion of Government or close to what currently exist. E T|=842 o |£
Boat ngse: 130 SqFt mapped because current lot Lot 4 and Lot 9, of Section 2, Septic design will be installed by |= OL; géﬁ s| =8 |&
epkz 526 Sqf is Nonconforming (front and Township 109 North, Range 25 Jadd Seppmann & Sons. % ~E-58| & i
Gravel Drive: 259 Sqft West, Le Sueur County, Minnesota, O D =x2-o| T |2
Total Impervious: 1611 Sqft 107 Setback overlap eoch ’ | Z132<8|g 4|2
l Olp— L0 W K
1611 / 6474 = 24.9% Coverage  °ter) S, 30|88 |
8. 58|392:5
So2l|edzé|”T
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U

Vi,

Vit

Le Sueur County

or Certification

Applicant: \_)
Name bin) VEzoenEn

Land Owner (s), if different from above:
Name _ Donvaro  FonwwenviZErrr
Property Address _2¢ 280 Sroux 722410 dic
City /ZAcdson LARE State %A/ Zip__Sé06 3

Parcel Information:
Parcel Number  /3.490.01Z0

Quantities and Submittal Formats:

a.  One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 117 copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b.  Ten (10) copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5° x 14" in size,

¢ Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or owner no later than 12 P.M. on the date of

application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f. Al required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or the application will
not be accepted.

g. Applications will not be accepted by mail,

Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but limited to the following:

« North point s Lakes ¢ Existing structures {within and adjacent to project area)
« Setbacks e Rivers » Proposed Structures

* Property lines o Wetlands » Lot Dimensions

¢ Road Right-Of-Way s Streams « Septic System

* Easements * Ponds o Well

¢ Access

» impervious Surface -- Itemized current & proposed with total percentages (/f in Shorefand)

* Location of significant trees to be removed (/f in Shorefand)

¢ Note how disturbed areas will be restored (ffin Shoreland)

e Landscape, screening and buffering  (# applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be tabled.

The proposed improvements have been physically staked onsite then surveyed on .
to reflect an accurate account of current and proposed conditions of the property identified above.

Signatures:
| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are

true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
%/m 0% (22 / Zprs i id 4

urveyor's sighature Date 7 7 Lic #

QEFICE USE ONLY

Date Received Planning & Zoning Department Signature
04-15-13 1
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, January 21, 2016
Regular Session

Item 2

Borchardt Packet

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler

Le Sueur County Regular Session - 1/21/2016 Page 19/ 32



VARIANCE STAFF REPORT

| GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT/OWNER: Doris Borchardt
911 ADDRESS: 46501 Cape Horn Rd, Cleveland
VARIANCE REQUEST: To install a septic tank 4 feet from the dwelling, 64 feet from the OHWL & 9 feet from the

south property line; construct a septic drainfield 14 feet from the attached garage, 17 feet
from the dwelling 53 feet from the OHWL, and 16 feet from the neighbor’s deck.

VARIANCE NUMBER: 15305
PARCEL NUMBER: 01.500.0140
SITE INFORMATION
LOCATION: Lots 15 & 16, Cape Horn Subdivision, Section 1, Cleveland Township
ZONING & PURPOSE: Recreational Residential

The intent of the Recreational Residential (RR) District is to preserve areas which have natural characteristics suitable for both
passive and active recreational usage. Also, it is the intent of this district to manage areas suitable for residential development of
varying types, including permanent and seasonal housing. Some non-residential uses with minimal impacts on residential uses are
allowed if properly managed under conditional use procedures.

GENERAL SITE

DESCRIPTION: Shoreland, residential
ACCESS: Existing access off Cape Horn Road
LAKE: Lake Jefferson, Recreational Development

Recreational Development Lake - Lakes that usually have between sixty (60) and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per
mile of shoreline, between three (3) and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreline, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.

RFPE: na

ATTACHMENTS _ |

Application, Written Detail of Request, Survey, Surveyor Certification, Aerial photo, Findings of Fact,

STAFF FINDINGS |

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Septic tank to structure: 4 feet 10 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.1.b. 17-9
b. Septic tank to OHWL: 64 feet 75 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.5.b.2. 17-9
c. Septic tank to property line: 9 feet 10 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.2. 17-9
d. Septic drainfield to attached garage: 14 feet 20 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.1.a.  17-9
e. Septic drainfield to dwelling: 17 feet 20 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.1.a.  17-9
f. Septic drainfield to OHWL: 53 feet 75 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.5.b.2. 17-9
g. Septic drainfield to neighbor’s deck: 16 feet 20 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.1.a.  17-9
Page 1 of 2
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2. Refer to DNR Guidance Letters:
a. The Role of the Variances in Shoreland Management Ordinances pg. 9

b. Non-conforming Lots of Record in Shoreland Areas pg. 19

(O8]

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls and
are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

4. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official controls will result in a practical difficulty.
5. It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

6. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the findings of fact.

[ CONSIDERATIONS

1. The following shall be considered at the hearing:
a.  There are special circumstances or conditions aftecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b. The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner.

c. Consider sewage treatment and water supply capabilities or constraints of the lot and shall deny the variance if adequate
facilities cannot be provided.

CONDITIONS |

1. In granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure
substantially the objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted.

2. Conditions must be directly related to and bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

If approved, construction must be completed prior to the Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

[F%]

4. If approved, a zoning permit must be purchased prior to starting construction, Section 26.

5. Extension must be requested 30 days prior to Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

Page 2 of 2
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VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Name of Applicant: DORIS BORCHARDT Variance# 15305

Variance Request: TO ALLOW THE APPLICANT TO INSTALL A SEPTIC TANK 4' FROM THE DWELLING, 64' TO THE

F.

OHWL & 9 FEET TO THE S PL; CONSTRUCT A SEPITC DRAINFEILD 14' TO ATT GAR, 17' TO THE
DWELLING, 53' TO OHWL & 16' TO NEIGHBOR'S DECK.

No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the
subject property is located.

Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are hereby certified to be
the Findings of Fact of the Board of Adjustment.

A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will result in a practical
difficulty.

It is the responsibility of the applicant / landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria.

Y N 1. Does the property owner propose to use the property in reasonable manner?
JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

Y N 2 Isthe alleged practical difficulty unique to the property?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

Y N 3. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone other
than the applicant / landowner? UM JW JD CH FC

Explain D D D D D

Y N 4. Will the issuance of the Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| D D D D

Y N 5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

Explain Iﬂl ﬁ ﬁ E &

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls.

Y N 6. Isthe Variance consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goal and objectives in
the Ordinance?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I—I D D D D

Y N 7. Isthe Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_l _D D D D

G. IF ALL THE ANSWERS ARE " YES", THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET.

( ) APPROVED ( ) DENIED

CONDITIONS:

Applicant response to conditions: Agree( ) Disagree ( )
Reasons:
Board of Adjustment Chairman Date
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Le Sueur County

Variance Application
. Applicant:

Name _ DoRiS RAARDT

Mailing Address _4lo50l  CAYE  Hoen

City_CLeNELAND State _m\ N Zip

Phone # S0t A2\ (o289 Phone# _S15 H0B AM|l
. Land Owner (s), if different from above:

Name

Property Address

City State Zip

Phone # Phone #

lll. Parcel Information:
Parcel Number_O1.S00 . OI4O Parcel Acreage

Legal Description-Full legal description must be attached (not from fax ¢
statement)L.6Ts 15 Ann Il OF CAPE Horn , PaRT oF GoverawenT LoTs & AnD

Section | 1w TouonSHvD 10A porTs 1’QN\&E él§wesfl Lg_ﬁ@_g@.%,mmnESUﬁ"

IV. Variance Request: Septic. Sustem Vagiance for THE Fouswine SETBACKS:

' Mound To GALAGE 2. Mound To Howse 3. mpund To LAKG
4. Mowap To NEVGWRDRS BhEck To pleaTd 5. SEPTIC 7A4K T HDUSE

k. SepTic Tang To Soum Peopeatw Ling 7r SEPTC TANK Tb (AKE

V. Township Notification: Township must be notified of proposed request prior to
application.

CLNELM\D SDu:rH Township notified on OLToL’aE& %5 _Ipis
(Township Name) (Date) g

Board Member \Jo i KMU’\T‘E_ regarding the proposed request.
(Name)

VI. Quantities and Submittal Formats:
a. One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5" x 11" in
size,

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner no later than 12
P.M. on the date of application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f.  All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or
the application will not be accepted.

g. Applications will not be accepted by mail.
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VIl. Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but not limited to the following:

e North point e Lakes e Existing structures (within and adjacent to project area)
e Setbacks e Rivers e Proposed Structures

e Property lines e Wetlands e Lot Dimensions

e Road Right-Of-Way e Streams e Septic System

e Easements e Ponds o Well

e Access

e Impervious Surface -- Itemized current & proposed with total percentages (If in Shoreland)
e Location of significant trees to be removed (If in Shoreland)

e Note how disturbed areas will be restored (If in Shoreland)

e Landscape, screening and buffering (If applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be
tabled.

VIll. Attachments shall include but not limited to:

Era. Site Plan-survey <I=te. Floor plans and/or blue prints (For structures)
b. Full legal description [J'f. Septic System Compliance Inspection

Izvl/c. Access approval /g. Erosion control plan

[J’d. Surveyor Certification (] h. Written Detail of Variance

IX. Fee: Must be paid at the time of application.

Variance: $ 600 After-The-Fact meeting fees are doubled.
Filing Fee: $ 46

Additional Fees:

Special Meeting: $1,200

After-The-Fact Penalty: $1,500 OR 10% of the improvement, whichever is greater.

X. Procedure:

The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Variance at a regularly
scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting.

The’Board of Adjustment has the authority to determine Variance approval or denial.

The Planning & Zoning Administrator shall notify the applicant and/or landowner in writing of the
Board of Adjustment decision.

A zoning permit is required prior to starting construction; however zoning permits will not be
available the day of the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Xl. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the official controls and are consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control
will result in a practical difficulty.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a
practical difficulty exists.

A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the
following criteria: . ,
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1.  Describe how the Variance request is reasonable compared to the ordinance requirements
being varied from.
To Rune THE SEPTIC SUSTON LY To COMPLIAVCE (OE NEED A VARANCE
DME  TO PHUSIAL C(ONSTRAINTS oF THE LOT S1Z2E _AMD How TWAT
RFEECTS  ConsSTRUCTIoN  DF THe NEW sssrem

2. What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance that will result in a practical difficulty?
THE (OT SIZEAND PLACEMENT OF Tie STRACTURE |[MKBITS THE

%@M&LL&ED LPTIe-  SusTewa I VRGN Spi To THE
POSED LOCATION, WHICH (onelics Wiy THe REGQWREd SETRAULS

3. Describe how the unique circumstances causing the practical difficulty were created by
someone other than the applicant/landowner.
WE ARE RERWRED € SePTe A 10
STAMDARDS  PASED o The COMTN'AND  STATES REQUWRMEUTS

4. How will the request maintain the essential character of the locality?
ADE EPTIC e A Do EVOUTWMG
E W REMENTS o
THe [MPACT pE_THE how 51,;5sz on__THE EAVIEDAMENT

5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?
THIS REQUEST (5 noT  PASED own (s Bur Rathal. SolflYy
on_THE LACK oF ANEQUATE SETBAKKS Due 1o LoT SP2E.

6. Is the request consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goals
and objectives in the Ordinance?
we BeEUSNE T XoES To THE BEST oF OuR  UADERSTANDUG
An 1 () n

7. Describe how the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.
Bu_ WMSTALLING A New ComPuml SEpTie.  SusleVh  WE ARE
AV6m\nl  WiTH THE  STATED  GDALS  ©F :

8. Describe the properties current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water
capabilities.
e ARE  uP GRANING  THE  CURZEWT  NOA ComPLIAUT
sepric Suylréms 7o A New  Comdudnt  SEfne  Sussm.

9.  Explain why this request is the minimum variance amount to afford relief.
THE  VALANCE.  REBUEST 15 BASEN  Sotetu  pn THE  PHYSICAL
LoT SI1ZE (o ATRAINTS. - i
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Xll. Signatures:

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting
data are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Rori b, Borehpidt 12)8/15

Applicant signature Date

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting
data are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

A BprabpndX [/ E |15

Land Owner signature Date

OFFICE USE ONLY
Date received _| 2-'“;]—\ FD Present Zoning Classification L)SQ_ Feedlot within 500" 1000’ @
2 o
Meeting date {e=s Z\f lﬁ Lake Classification k) [} Erosion Control Plan G’) N
60 Day 2-%- 1> Lake - Ju{ ?\T&.\-"&“ﬂ N Water courses Y @
FEMA Panel # 2207190 Fro0a zone %o ksicle Bluff @ N
3, =
& Surveyor Certificate H Ordinance & Septic (ci I{@N/‘
Vlj/Site Plan -survey —B-Aecess approval ;JZ/Fee $ U Lkb ATF [ SPEC MTG
@ Full legal —E'Blde Prints O Other
[ Application complete O Written Detail of Var
N & 0 /7 M =2 - . = A L/
\\/(Uu JINCS; WA g~ X —I5 Lieie
Planning & Zoning Department Signature Date Permit #
04-15-13
4
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
'3 l (Per Doc. No. 173929)
i
\ ";‘/

Architecture
\ Lots Fifteen (15) and Sixteen (16) of CAPE HORN, Part of IS o
\ Government Lots Two (2) and Three (3) of Section Numbered Planning
One (1) in Township Numbered One Hundred Nine (109), North,
| - Range Numbered Twenty—five (25) West, in Le Sueur County,
s e g T - | Minnesota. i
: i e T | 1+S GROUP
316) 1 e e SR T 'l +
BEARING NOTE:
‘ |
Q \ © The orientation of this bearing system is based on the east N
3 right—of—way line of Cape Horn Road. Said line bears North 05
< = 5 degrees 04 minutes 24 seconds West.
| 2
O \ = BENCHMARK:
| = MnDot Monument CLEVELAND SE
- Elevation — 1060.79 (NAVD88)
| ..
= 5 | 7 T = ]
= ! \ 2o
S O~ Front = B85 feet :
/\\\\ 2ol ¢ L Side = 10 feet Scale: In Feet
bp D "I Z fs} Rear = 100 feet (OHW Line)
N e N -" [0s)
PR S O ¢
MOUND/AA  ~S—=—1 o NOTE:
&/ 8 | H U ) | 0 . ) ) ) KEY PLAN
N & O'It 8 m .5 This lot is considered a non—conforming lot per Le Sueur County e
~ / S T o™ Zoning Department. REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
Z g A P | '-\ ‘ l l -:5 " SUPERVISICN AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED LAND
S ‘l oo SURVEYCR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
—_— > MINNESOTA.
__,\’_\_. e " Ll_ % . o~ DANIEL L. STUEBER
S i © -
54 o | Wl LEGEND -l 2T
o ot DATE Qg ucno 43110
l..ﬂ' —3 wo THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF ISG AND MAY
< | 0 0] NOT BE USED. COPIED 2R DUPLICATED WITHOUT PRIOR
oM -~ WRITTEN CONSENT
) ) ot RPFH
‘ g [TPE =1 Existing Building oo
_ ey wl =
_\— S‘E#‘?r?c-if— : Y
LSJ‘AM_L‘; ‘ip‘ = \ < Existing Bituminous Surface 46501 CAPE
P \
12041 g e S . HORN ROAD
 — "W 167+ \ \ Existing C te Surf
. » L X n
SB455'36 | 2 S |- .
= o 1-109-25, Le Sueur County, Minnesota
,[‘_._/// /’-I' //‘[l / \ ~’“ - e REVIS!DNSCDEiI;gi;L:ﬂON
oAk ) v \ Q i i i Septic Area
m . \ %“é — — —0E —— — Existing Overhead Electric
i | v ;
Qi | P :5} -_———W——- Water’s Edge
o >
= gt} SF Proposed Erosion Control FROECTND. 15-18492
\ J FILE NAME 18492 BNDY
U - ° Iron Monument Found DRAWNEY W
it — P DESIGNED BY
\ O Indictaes 1/2” Dia. x 18" e
\ Long Solid Iron Pipe Set T
\ With Plastic Cap Marked : :
i By 1&S, License No. 43110 —
- i, \ m Telephone Pedestal
0o 1 \ CERTIFICATE
\ | ] Power Pole OF SURVEY
(aal Mailbox
8 SHEET
P 1
OF 1
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Le Sueur County
Surveyor Certification

I. - Applicant:
Name bfoms %OMD"-DF

IIl.  Land Owner (s), if different from above:

Name
Property Address _4(,50)  CAPE _Hpén
City CLEVELANTS State M N Zip SO\VT

ill.  Parcel Information:

Parcel Number Q1. SOO. ©M4D

IV. Quantities and Submittal Formats:

a.  One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5" x 11" in size,

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or owner no later than 12 P.M. on the date of
application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f.  All required information must be correct and submitied at the time of application, or the application will
not be accepted.

g. Applications will not be accepted by mail.

V.  Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but limited to the following:

e North point o Lakes » Existing structures (within and adjacent to pro;ect area)

e Setbacks » Rivers e Proposed Structures r -

o Property lines e Wetlands ¢ Lot Dimensions -

¢ Road Right-Of-Way ® Streams e Septic System

e Easements e Ponds o Well ' _

e Access , U 8 /01
o Impervious Surface -- Itemized current & proposed with total percentages (Ifin Shorelanaj n %

s Location of significant trees to be remaoved (If in Shoreland)} BY: | W/]

» Note how disturbed areas will be restored (If in Shoreland)
» Landscape, screening and buffering (If applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be tabled.

VI. The proposed improvements have been physically staked onsite then surveyed on_/@= 30-/8
to reflect an accurate account of current and proposed conditions of the property identified above.

VIl. Signatures:

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are

true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
é’& &E S E TSN H-20~200) {3’( 0

Surveyor's signature Date Lic #
Date Received Planning & Znnlng Departrnent Signalure
04-15-13

Le Sueur County Regular Session - 1/21/2016 Page 28/ 32



Direct Dial: 507-357-8538

Septic System Record Drawing Eax. 507-357-8541

Le Sueur County
Environmental Services

[Joris  BPovrhordt
U501 Coye Hovrn
Ol.500.'0140

Property Owner:
Property Address:
Parcel Number:

¢ leveland.

Rd.

io%ﬁn‘p
Je
on "
Y
(2999/3 |
Lo
ﬂE'&otMV NE Cornev
5“'35, Hbugft‘,(s““fkrnh) ) NQCA \fd.‘Il\?_'v'\Ms ,chn'
s ae A | |
SBa R 0.8 QEr  From Nai)eg»iﬂi line 4o 53'0*:@ Fauk
SB35 20" ' 4o stiveTure
SB4 uLs as'

4 Fyown absorption avec- ;
Hir FPromn  se |¢+‘o.nk Yo styrudruie
s3he From & seiptien aveato OH Wi

% : »
>0 4» road hﬂi&he@awa?f s "'Fﬁ.g tapk +o OHWE

i 'feowm property \ing fo abIorphopn aita

1 T 3 e
| hereby cedqlfy as a State of Minnesota Licensed Septic Contractor that the subsurface sewage treatment YR 4 o oo |
diagramed above was designed/installed in accordance with all applicable requirements gl

7080 &/or 7081 and the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance. The drawing is accurate s of the date atthe! E,§:§ Eg ? 2145
bottom of this form for the site identified at the top of this form. No detemination of the future hydraulic B
performance can be made due to future water usage aver the life of the system.
A . oA PR | = e
Septic Designer Signature: % Md&ﬂ,ﬁ,—/
" 7
Seplic Designer Company: S+. fjﬁ‘[‘e@ [/Ue_{ /
|License Number: 34e 7 Cenification Number: 3 A% pae: /{— A5 T
Septic Installer Signature:
Septic Installer Comipany: 5+ . P&'_”‘ﬁ V \;Ue { (
License Number: 34 ¢, Cenification Number: 3 2/§ Dale:
s = T
Mailing: 88 South Park Avenue Physicol: 515 South Mople Avenu?
Le Center, MN 56057 Le Center MN 56057 Revised: 2/2012
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, January 21, 2016
Regular Session

Item 1

Approved 01-21-16 Meeting Minutes

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler

Le Sueur County Regular Session - 1/21/2016 Page 31/ 32



LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVE.
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 56057

January 21, 2016
MEMBERS PRESENT: Jeanne Doheny, Jim Mladek, Francis Cummins
MEMBERS ABSENT: Colin Harris, John Wolf
OTHERS PRESENT: Kathy Brockway, Commissioner Connolly

Attendance list in file.

The meeting was called to order at 3:00 PM by chairperson, Jeanne Doheny.

ITEM #1: JADD SEPPMANN & SONS, MANKATO, MN, (APPLICANT); DON FRANKENBERRY,
MADISON LAKE, MN, (OWNER): Request that the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning
Ordinance to allow the applicant to install a holding tank 1 foot from the dwelling, 8 feet from the property line, 45 feet
from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) in a Recreational Residential “RR” District, on a Recreational
Development Lake, Lake Jefferson. Property is located at Lot 14, Indian Meadows Subdivision, Section 2, Washington
Township. VARIANCE IS FOR DWELLING, PROPERTY LINE, AND OHWL SETBACKS.

Jadd Seppmann was present for application. Township: Email, Washington Township- No objections. DNR: No
Comments. Letters submitted: none.

Discussion was held regarding: no other options on the property due to well location and lake setback.
Public Comment: none

Motion was made by Jim Mladek to approve the application as submitted. Seconded by Fritz Cummins. Motion
approved. Motion carried.

ITEM #2: DORIS BORCHARDT, CLEVELAND, MN, (APPLICANT/OWNER): Request that the
County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the applicant to install a septic tank 4
feet from the dwelling, 64 feet from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL), and 9 feet from the south property line;
construct a septic drainfield 14 feet from the attached garage, 17 feet from the dwelling, 53 feet from the OHWL, and
16 feet from the neighbor’s deck in a Recreational Residential “RR” District, on a Recreational Development “RD”
lake, Lake Jefferson. Property is located at Lot 15 & 16, Cape Horn Subdivision, Section 1, Cleveland Township.
VARIANCE IS FOR DWELLING, PROPERTY LINE, OHWL SETBACKS.

Brian Borchardt, applicant’s son was present for application. Township: no comments. DNR: no comments. Letters
submitted: none.

Discussion was held regarding: no other options on the property due compacted soils, community well located several
properties away, required to update septic due to the County requirements for the Sewer District.

Public Comment: none

Motion was made by Jim Mladek to approve the application as requested. Seconded by Fritz Cummins. Motion
approved. Motion carried.

Minutes: Additions or corrections-None. Motion to approve minutes by Fritz Cummins. Seconded by Jim Mladek.
Motion approved. Motion carried.

Motion to adjourn meeting by Jim Mladek. Seconded by Fritz Cummins. Motion approved. Motion carried.
Meeting Adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathy Brockway

January 21, 2016

Approved February 18, 2016

Tape of meeting is on file in the
Le Sueur County Environmental Services Office
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